borrowings under our revolving credit facility, to redeem or otherwise acquire and retire all $400.0 million aggregate principal amount of our
outstanding 2013 Notes. We currently anticipate that the cost to redeem the 2013 Notes will be approximately $   , including a redemption
premium of $   and accrued and unpaid interest to, but not including, the redemption date of $   . Prior to that time, we intend to
invest the net proceeds of this offering in short-term interest-bearing obligations.

S-10

Edgar Filing: PACKAGING CORP OF AMERICA - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 14

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and our capitalization as of March 31, 2012 on an actual basis and as adjusted to
give effect to the sale of the notes in this offering and the application of the net proceeds therefrom as described under �Use of Proceeds� in this
prospectus supplement. You should read this table in conjunction with �Use of Proceeds� in this prospectus supplement and our consolidated
financial statements and related notes incorporated by reference in this prospectus supplement and the accompanying prospectus. The as
adjusted information may not reflect our cash, debt and capitalization in the future.

As of March 31, 2012
Actual As Adjusted

(in millions)
Cash and cash equivalents $ 84.0 $

Debt
Long-term debt
Term loan $ 146.2 $ 146.2
Revolving credit facility (a) �
Receivables credit facility (b) 109.0 109.0
53/4% Senior Notes due 2013, net of discount (c) 399.6 �
61/2% Senior Notes due 2018, net of discount 150.0 150.0
% Senior Notes due 2022 offered hereby �

Total long-term debt, including current maturities 804.8
Capital lease 26.5 26.5

Total debt 831.3

Stockholders� equity
Common stock (par value $0.01 per share) 1.0 1.0
Additional paid in capital 361.1 361.1
Retained earnings 648.7
Accumulated other comprehensive income:
Unfunded employee benefit obligations, net (72.4) (72.4)
Unrealized loss on treasury locks, net (16.1)
Unrealized loss on foreign currency exchange contracts (0.4) (0.4)

Total accumulated other comprehensive loss (88.9)

Total stockholders� equity 921.9

Total capitalization $ 1,753.2 $

(a) As of March 31, 2012, we had $235.7 million of availability under the revolving credit facility.
(b) As of March 31, 2012, we had $91.0 million of availability under the receivables credit facility.
(c) Represents $400.0 million in aggregate principal amount, net of $0.4 million discount.

S-11

Edgar Filing: PACKAGING CORP OF AMERICA - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 15

Table of Contents

DESCRIPTION OF THE NOTES

The following description of the particular terms of the notes offered by this prospectus supplement adds information to (and to the extent